

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Docket No. 18-2574

SHARONELL FULTON, et al., Appellants,

v.

THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al., Appellees.

APPELLEES' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS' EMER-
GENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA
LAW DEPARTMENT
Marcel S. Pratt, City Solicitor

ELEANOR N. EWING (PA ID No. 28226)
Chief Deputy City Solicitor,
Affirmative & General Litigation
DIANA CORTES (PA ID No. 204274)
Chair, Litigation Group
JANE LOVITCH ISTVAN
Chief Deputy Solicitor, Appeals (PA ID No. 66634)
BENJAMIN H. FIELD (PA ID No. 204569)
Deputy City Solicitor,
Affirmative & General Litigation
1515 Arch Street, 15th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Phone: (215) 683-5038
Attorneys for Appellees

Dated: July 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 I. DHS Contracts with Private Agencies including CSS To Provide Foster Care.3

 II. CSS’ Refusal to Consider Same Sex Couples as Prospective Foster Parents.4

 III. The Impact of Intake Closures.....5

 IV. The Impact of Intake Closures on CSS and Foster Parents.6

ARGUMENT6

 I. Applicable Standard.6

 II. CSS Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits Because It Has No Constitutional Right to Compel the City to Contract With a Provider That Cannot Comply With the City’s Anti-Discrimination Requirements.....7

 A. CSS Is Unlikely to Succeed on its Free Exercise Claim Because the Free Exercise Clause Does Not Compel the City to Contract with Religious Providers Who Are Unable to Comply the City’s Generally Applicable Civil Rights Laws and Policies that Require All Contractors to Treat Prospective Foster Families Equally.....7

 B. While Smith Does Not Apply if Religious Animus Motivates Enforcement of a Neutral Law, No Such Inference Can Be Drawn Here10

 1. Where Only Religious Providers Announced They Could Not Serve Same Sex Couples, the City Did Not Engage in Improper Targeting.10

 2. The District Court Properly Found That Masterpiece’s Narrow Holding Does Not Apply.12

 3. Because the City Has Not Granted Any Secular Exemptions to Its Civil Rights Law and Policies to Secular Providers, CSS Has Not Proven Any Inference of Religious Hostility.14

 4. If Strict Scrutiny Were to Apply, It Is Satisfied.16

 C. The CSS Foster Parent Plaintiffs Have No Cause of Action Based Upon Alleged Violation of CSS’ Free Exercise Rights.....17

 D. CSS’ “Compelled Speech” Claim Also Fails.....17

 III. CSS Has Failed to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm or That the Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh in Its Favor.....19

 A. CSS Cannot Satisfy Irreparable Harm.19

 B. CSS’ Proposed Injunction Is Against the Public Interest and the Balance of the Equities Strongly Favors the City.19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc., 570 U.S. 205 (2013) 17, 18

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania, 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004); 14, 15

Christian Legal Society v. Martinez, 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....8

Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., No. 13-1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013).....6

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc., 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) 16

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)19

Emp’t Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)8

Estate of Calder v. Thornton, 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....16

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark, 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 14, 15

In re Revel AC, Inc., 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015).....6, 19

Instant Air Freight Co. v. C.F. Air Freight, Inc., 882 F.2d 797 (3d Cir. 1989).....19

Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley, 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)12

Legal Services Corp. v. Velasquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....18

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 10, 13, 17

O’Malley v. Brierley, 477 F.2d 785 (3d Cir. 1973)17

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....8

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1986)16

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)8

Teen Ranch v. Udow, 389 F. Supp. 2d 827 (E.D. Mich. 2005)9

Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenaflly, 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)7

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017)8

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)17

Statutes

Multiethnic Placement Act of 1994, Pub. L. 103-82 (1994)15

Other Authorities

Ensuring the Best Interest of Children at 17, available at <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/ocr/civilrights/resources/specialtopics/adoption/mepatraingppt.pdf> (last visited July 23, 2018).....15

HHS Technical Assistance, available at https://www.ada.gov/doj_hhs_ta/child_welfare_ta.pdf (last visited July 23, 2018)15
